

***State of H.P. Vs. Sandeep & others***

**Cr. Appeal No. 496 of 2025**

**10.11.2025 Present:** Mr.J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the appellant.

Ms.Urvashi Rajta, Advocate, vice Mr.Vinay Mehta, Advocate, for the respondents.

There is ministerial mistake in order dated 26.8.2025 in recording the fact regarding filing of appeal.

Present appeal has been preferred against acquittal in conformity with the judgment passed by learned Single Judge in Cr. Appeal No. 325 of 2023, decided on 20.12.2023, affirmed by the Supreme Court in ***SLP Diary No. 50995 of 2024, I.A. No. 257015 of 2024, State of H.P. Vs. Shaul Borov***, decided on 14.11.2024.

Heard.

**Admit.**

Respondents are directed to furnish personal bonds in the sum of ₹1,00,000/- each with one surety each in the like amount to the satisfaction of Trial Court within six weeks, undertaking therein to appear in this Court as and when directed and to receive any sentence which may be imposed on conclusion of the appeal.

Bail bonds so furnished shall be transmitted by the Trial Court to this Court for placing on record.

For completion be listed before Additional Registrar  
(Judicial).

List for hearing in due course after completion.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.**

**(Romesh Verma),  
Judge.**

**10<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**  
(Keshav)